Petitioner’s time for filing a habeas petition would thereafter have been

tolled until certification was denied on November 4, 2010. Twenty-seven (27) further days 

thereafter expired before Petitioner filed his habeas petition on December 1, 2010. Thus, four

hundred and forty-three (443) statutorily un-tolled days passed between the conclusion of direct

review in this matter and Petitioner’s filing of his habeas petition. Absent some basis for equitable

tolling, then, Petitioner’s habeas petition is clearly time-barred.

The one-year habeas limitations period is subject to equitable tolling under certain limited

[...]

Petitioner’s time for filing a habeas petition would thereafter have been tolled 
until certification was denied on November 4, 2010. Twenty-seven (27) further days 
thereafter expired before Petitioner filed his habeas petition on December 1, 2010. 
Thus, four hundred and forty-three (443) statutorily un-tolled days passed between the 
conclusion of direct review in this matter and Petitioner’s filing of his habeas petition. • 
Absent some basis for equitable tolling, then, Petitioner’s habeas petition is clearly 
time-barred. .

I

a***' .